

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. O-08-135

Doc#2808- 21839
Date 11/13/2008
81:15:23 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA LONG-WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$28.00
by

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BIDS TO PURCHASE A HP PROCURVE SWITCH; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has an immediate need to purchase a HP ProCurve Switch for the new police building; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has searched several vendors including state contract vendors and have found that Agilysys (a Hewlett Packard partner) can provide the HP ProCurve Switch at a lower cost;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall waive the requirement for obtaining competitive bids for the execution of purchasing the ProCurve Switch at a cost of \$15,934 and shall accept Agilysys as sole source vendor. Payments will be made through Sales and use Capital Improvement Bond proceeds.

SECTION 2. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 28th day of October, 2008.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer